the contractual cash flows represent solely
payments of principal and interest (SPPI).
If a debt instrument is held to collect, it may
be carried at amortised cost if it also meets
the SPPI requirement. Debt instruments that
meet the SPPI requirement that are held in a
portfolio where an entity both holds to collect
assets’ cash flows and sells assets may be
classified as FVOCI.  Financial assets that do
not contain cash flows that are SPPI must be
measured at FVPL (for example, derivatives).
Embedded derivatives are no longer separated
from financial assets but will be included in
assessing the SPPI condition.

•	 Investments in equity instruments are always
measured at fair value. However, management
can make an irrevocable election to present
changes in fair value in other comprehensive
income, provided the instrument is not held
for trading. If the equity instrument is held for
trading, changes in fair value are presented in
profit or loss.

•	 Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for
classification and measurement of financial
liabilities were carried forward unchanged to
IFRS 9. The key change is that an entity will

36 a n n u a l  r e p o r t  20 17

Cash and central bank balances		  L&R	 AC	 112,490	 (139)		  -	 -	 112,351

Loans and advances to banks 		  L&R	 AC	 61,527	 (6)		  -	 -	 61,521

Investments in debt securities		  AFS	 FVOCI	 106,104	 (70)		  -	 -	 106,034

Loans and advances to customers		  L&R	 AC	 482,640	 (2,259)		  -	 -	 480,381

Other financial assets		  L&R	 AC	 11,778	 (183)		  -	 -	 11,595

Total financial assets				   774,539	 (2,657)		  -	 -	 771,882

Provision impairment losses

for off-balance sheet items		  L&R	 AC	 320	 733		  -	 -	 1,053

Total financial liabilities			   320	 733			   -	 -	 1,053

Measurement
category

Carrying value
per  IAS 39

(closing balance
at 31 December

2017)

Effect Carrying value
per IFRS 9

(opening
balance at 1

January 2018)

Remeasurement Reclassification

IAS 39 IFRS 9 ECL Other Manda-
tory

Volun-
tary

The following table reconciles the carrying
amounts of financial assets, from their previous
measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39
into their new measurement categories, based on
an initial approximate assessment, upon transition
to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

No significant changes are expected for financial
liabilities, other than changes in the fair value